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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs P Squires

	Scheme
	Rexel UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Rexel (UK) Pension Trustees Ltd (the Trustee)
Punter Southall (the Administrators)



Subject

· Mrs Squires considers that she should be entitled to an unreduced pension from the age of 60.  She says that she was not informed the retirement age had increased to 65.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld against the Trustee because whilst the main elements of the complaint fail, the Trustee has not been able to demonstrate with certainty that the Scheme rules have been changed, and this has delayed resolution of this complaint leading to distress and inconvenience for Mrs Squires.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Squires joined employment with Wades Electricals Distributors Ltd in 1990 and was an active member of the J&N Wade 1974 Fund from April 1992 to May 1996, when she left employment with deferred benefits.  
2. She took benefits on her 60th birthday in May 2008; a lump sum of £4,608 with a pension of £863.76, which had been actuarially reduced to account for early payment.  The pension without a lump sum would have been £1,152.24.
3. In June 2001, the J&N Wade 1974 Fund merged with the Hagemeyer (UK) Pension Scheme and was known as this until a name change in 2009 to the Rexel UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme).  Following the merger, when all member data was transferred, Punter Southall became the administrators of the Scheme.  Up until then, that role had been carried out by Norwich Union (now Aviva). 
4. In 2009, Aviva sent the Trustee a copy of a leaving service pension quote, relating to Mrs Squires and dated November 2000.  This estimated that at the age of 65, the full annual pension was £1,322.16.  
5. The Scheme has a number of different sections and the benefits provided by these have been summarised on a separate document.  This states that the Normal Retirement Age of the Wades section is 65.  The same document says that for individuals who were already scheme members in 1991, retirement ages were equalised to 65 on 17 May 1995.

6. The scheme booklet held by Mrs Squires states that the normal retirement age of the scheme is 60.  
7. The Trustee has not been able to show with certainty that the rules of the scheme were formally changed to account for equalisation of retirement ages for new members from April 1991.  The rules (see Appendix) do however show that retirement ages were equalised for existing members on 17 May 1995.
8. Mrs Squires has said that any pension statements sent to her before 2001 would have been lost when she moved house.  She says that she recalls receiving only a very limited number before then and she did not receive any statements after 2001.

9. On 30 July 1991, Bowring Rose, who were then consultants to the J&N Wade 1974 Pension Fund, wrote to Norwich Union and said:

‘A Rule Amendment is required increasing the NRA for females from 60 to 65.  This amendment is to apply to all New Entrants with effect from 1st April 1991.’

Summary of Mrs Squires’ position  
10. The Normal Retirement Age of 60 was fundamental to her decision to join the Scheme in the first instance.  She took her state pension at this age.
11. If she had been informed the retirement age was 65, she would have taken action with the trustees to resolve the position and she would have considered taking steps to provide alternative income in retirement.
12. Mrs Squires’ reduced income is £1,152.24.  The full pension figure is £1,352.16, assuming a life expectancy of 20 years; this amounts to an underpayment of £3,398.40 in total income, a not insignificant amount in the long term.
13. At no time was Mrs Squires informed of the change to Normal Retirement Age for females.  As such, the Trustee has failed to fulfil their part of the contract, entered into by Mrs Squires on the basis of the Scheme booklet she had received.  

14. At no point does the Scheme booklet say that it is necessary to have a copy of the Rules.  On a number of occasions the booklet says that the retirement age is 60.  It is not her fault if she was given an incorrect booklet; there was no reason for her to question it.  The booklet also says that any alterations to the Scheme will be made in writing as an amendment to the rules.
15. No statements were issued in the eight years from the time Punter Southall took over administration.  On the rare occasion that a statement was received in 1996, why should she be expected to scrutinise it to see if an age change had occurred; it should have been brought to her attention by way of notification.  
16. The Deputy Ombudsman has assumed that a rule change would have been made to alter retirement ages.  This is despite that fact that the Trustee has said that no further rule changes were made after 1991, when evidently one did occur in 1995.  The Deputy Ombudsman has also assumed that statements would have been sent giving details of retirement ages.
17. The sum of £150 is derisory given the amount of time, number of phone calls and cost of photocopying.

Summary of the Trustee’s position  
18. The booklet Mrs Squires has in her possession was clearly written before the rule change in 1991.  She joined the company in April 1990, and this perhaps explains why she was given it in the first instance.  
19. Unfortunately, all of Bowring Rose’s files were destroyed in a fire in December 2001 and the trustees in place at the time are now retired – the Trustee can only work with the information that is currently available.  Because of the resultant shortage of written information, the Trustee concedes it is not now clear what rule changes occurred from 1991 onwards; despite what was said earlier about no changes, there would have been the 1995 equalisation, any statutory requirements as well as changes of trustee.
20. The data that was transferred into the Scheme indicated that Mrs Squires’ normal retirement age was 65.  Both the Trustee and Punter Southall were therefore correct in quoting reduced pension figures for Mrs Squires before the age of 65.
Conclusions

21. A scheme should clearly be able to produce copies of its own rules; it is these rules and not any scheme booklet that set out exactly what benefits should be paid (and when).  In this instance, the Trustee has not been able to demonstrate with certainty when a rule change was made to account for equalisation.  Until a scheme had equalised its retirement ages, under the terms of the European Court Barber Judgment of May 1990, all members had to be allowed to retire at the lowest of the male and female retirement ages.
22. I have to decide on balance of probabilities.  The fact something cannot be proved with certainty does not therefore mean I cannot determine that it occurred or exists.

23. The unusual factor in this case is that records have been destroyed in a fire.  As a result of a fire, records have been lost so there is real uncertainty about what rules were changed from 1991 onwards.  So I have considered what is probable?
24. I find it is more likely than not that a rule amendment was made to change the normal retirement age for all new scheme members to 65 from April 1991 onward, and that records of this have been lost.  
25. A letter from Scheme consultants Bowring Rose shows that such a change had been requested and schemes in general and en masse were equalising their retirement ages around this time.  In addition in the majority of cases they were equalised upwards to the retirement age which applied to men. 
26. However having found that the rule probably was changed, there remains the question of whether Mrs Squires was told about the retirement age of 65.  
27. In this respect, Mrs Squires has not been able to produce copies of documentation sent prior to 2001, so again I have to consider what probably occurred.  

28. I consider it more likely than not that she would have been sent statements showing that her retirement age was 65, particularly when she left service in 1996.  
29. In reaching my decision I particularly note that she does say that she received a ‘limited number’ of statements.  So she acknowledges receipt of some information.
30. Nevertheless, a scheme should notify members of changes to its rules, and be able to show that such notification was given.  There is no evidence of this, so I have carefully considered if this affected Mrs Squires.

31. Again on balance of probabilities in my judgement, it is unlikely that Mrs Squires would have declined to join the Scheme, even if she had been informed at the outset that the retirement age was now 65.  This is because had she taken such a course, she would have given up valuable benefits; it would have been very difficult for her to accrue a comparable pension and lump sum outside the Scheme.  
32. I see Mrs Squires also argues that she would have made further pension provision if she had known about having her deferred pension reduced if she took it from the age of 60.  Again, I do not consider that this is likely.  The difference between the reduced and unreduced figures is marginal, and the notion that this would have led to someone making private provision to make good the difference is improbable.  
33. In any event, Mrs Squires has not had to bear the cost of additional personal contributions.  I therefore do not uphold the complaint that benefits should have been paid unreduced from the age of 60.
34. My decisions mean the main element of this complaint fails.  I always however consider the way complaints have been handled.  In this case it is clear that the Trustee has not shown that Mrs Squires was informed about the change in retirement age and has been unable to demonstrate that their own rules had changed.  This has clearly lead to uncertainty and made this dispute more difficult to resolve.  Accordingly I make an award for a distress and inconvenience lump sum below to account for this.  Such awards are always relatively small and are meant as an acknowledgement that a respondent has caused a complainant to take time trying to sort matters out.  They are not designed however to pay for time taken on a strict hourly rate.
Directions   

35. Within 28 days of this Determination, the Trustee is to pay Mrs Squires £150 to compensate her for the distress and inconvenience she has been caused.  
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

22 September 2010

Appendix
The rules of the Scheme state:

‘Normal Pension Age
5.1
A member who retires from Pensionable Service at Normal Pension Age will receive a pension for life equal to the Member’s Pension.  A Member who leaves Pensionable Service before then will receive at Normal Pension Age any pension to which the Member is entitled under Paragraph 5.5 below and this pension will be payable for life…

5.2
In the case of a Member who joined the Scheme before 6 April 1991, any part of the pension accrued in respect of Pensionable Service before 17 May 1995 in the case of a female Member and 17 May 1990 and 16 May 1995 inclusive in the case of a male Member shall be increased for the period from attainment of age 60 until Normal Pension Age on a basis certified as reasonable by the Scheme Actuary.
Early Retirement

5.3
If the Employer agrees, a Member may, on retirement before Normal Pension Age, choose a pension starting earlier than Normal Pension Age (but not earlier than 50 unless the Member is suffering from Incapacity) as follows:

(a)
In the case of a Member entitled to a pension under Paragraph 5.5 below, a pension equal to the pension payable at Normal Pension Age but reduced for early payment on a basis certified as reasonable by the Scheme Actuary….

…Early Leavers

5.5
Where a Member leaves Pensionable before Normal Pension Age, the Member’s pension will be calculated as follows:

(a)
If the Member satisfies the Preservation Requirements it will be equal to the Preserved Pension, subject to Contracting Out Requirements.’
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